UNOFFICIAL COPY 24 RS BR 2507

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Jarrod

- 2 Brent "Pork Chop" Edmonds.
- WHEREAS, Jarrod Brent "Pork Chop" Edmonds was born on June 26, 1974, in
- 4 Pikeville, Kentucky, to the late Walter Edmonds Jr. and Janice Scott Edmonds; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Brent Edmonds was a heavy equipment operator in road development
- 6 for Mountain Enterprises; and
- WHEREAS, Brent Edmonds departed this earthly life on February 22, 2024, at his
- 8 home; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Brent Edmonds is survived by his wife, Heather Poe Edmonds; son,
- 10 Alex Poe; daughter, Hannah Edmonds; brother, Walter Heath (Suzanne) Edmonds; sister,
- Beverly Dye; and three granddogs, Jolene, Curtis, and Hank; and
- WHEREAS, Brent Edmonds was a hardworking man who cared for his family,
- friends, and neighbors, and will be missed dearly by all who knew him;
- 14 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 15 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 16 **Kentucky**:
- → Section 1. The Senate does hereby express its most profound sympathy upon
- the passing of Jarrod Brent "Pork Chop" Edmonds, and extends heartfelt condolences to
- 19 his family in this time of loss.
- 20 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 21 memory of Jarrod Brent "Pork Chop" Edmonds.
- 22 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 23 Resolution to Senator Phillip Wheeler for delivery to the family.

XXXX 3/27/2024 4:58 PM Jacketed